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Transmit tbs following in 

1Vso 	AIRTEL  
(Priority) 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-2406) 

:rSAC, WFO (44-520) (P) 

JACK L;liLIBY, aka; 
LEE HARVEY OSWALD — VICTIM 
-CIVIL RIGHTS 
(00:DL) 

ReBuairtel to Dallas and WO dated 6/9/64. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of a LIM 
containing information obtained from the records of the 
Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Company,' ashington, D.C., ',- 
concerning telephone calls placed by SE 	TOR on 11/2243,1 
to Washington, D.C. telephone number DI -7 50, Scripps-
Howard Newspaper Alliance, Washington, D.C. Two copies of 
LEN also enclosed for Dallas. 	 1. 

The records of the Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone 
Company as set forth on 	 nished to SA WILLIAM 
D. CAMPBELL on 6/15/64, 

Twenty-five copies of an FD-302 will be furnished 
Dallas by separate communication. 
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DIRECTOR, FBI (44-2406) 

sSAC, WFO (44-520) (P) 

JACK L.-.

r

RUBY, aka; 
LEE HARVEY OSWALD - VICTIM 

-CIVIL RIGHTS 
(00: DL) 

ReBuairtel to Dallas and WO dated 6/9/64. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of a LIM 
containing information obtained from the records of the 
Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Company,' ashington, 	',- 
concerning telephone calls placed by SE 	TOR on 11/22/63,1 
to Washington, D.C. telephone number DI -7 50, Scripps- 
Howard Newspaper Alliance, Washington, D.C. Two copies of 
LEM also enclosed for Dallas. 

The records of the Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone 
Company as set forth on 	 nished to SA WILLIAM 
D. CAMPBELL on 6/15/64, 

Twenty-five copies of an FD-302 will be furnished 
Dallas by separate communication. 
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VFO 44-520 

LEAD 

DALLAS 

AT DALLAS, TEXAS: Will conduct appropriate investiga-
tion to idea iy the locations of the telephones utilised by 
XANTOR on 11/22/63, it being noted that the President's 
COnnission expressed particular interest in knowing whether 
any of XANTOR's telephone calls were placed fros telephones 
located at Parkland Hospital, Dallas, Texas. 
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LEAD 

DALLAS 

AT DALLAS, TEXAS: Will conduct appropriate investiga-
tion to ideiTtify the locations of the telephones utilised by 
XANTOR on 11/22/63, it being noted that the President's 
*omission expressed particular interest in knowing whether 
any of XANTOR's telephone calls were placed fros telephones 
located at Parkland Hospital, Dallas, Texas. 
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t111118. 14 STATES IJEI'. 	'WENT 1W . J. ICE 

FEI)IIAL IUSEAU OF INVESTIGATION 

in &PIA Mew Nor ft 
Ell. Nw 

WASIIISGTONik m 20535 
June 15, 1984 

JACK L. turn!; 
LEE sunny OSWALD VICTIM 

CIVIL SIGHTS 

The records of the Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone 
Company, 930 H Street, I.W., Washington, D.C., indicate that 
the following toll calls charged to Washington, D.C. telephone 
number, DI 1-7750, were made from Dallas, Texas, on November 
22, 1963. the above telephone number is listed to Scripps. 
Seward Newspaper Alliance, 1013 13th Street, LW., Washington, 
D.C. 

Length 
Call Iron Call To 	Amount 2Dms 	Tine of Call 

Dallas, 	Washington, DC $1.30 Station 9:51 p.m. One minute 
Texas • 	DI 7-7750 	 Collect 
Kantor. 
Telephone 
748-9711 

Dallas, 	Washington, DC $2.15 Station 3:23 p.m. Three 
Texas • 	Telephone 	 Collect 	 minutes, 
Kantor - 	347-7750 	 twenty 
Telephone 	 seconds 
351-9072 
(pay 
telephone) 

Dallas, 	Washington, DC $ .80 Station 11:43 p.m. Two minutes Texas - 	347.7730 	 Collect 	 fourteen 
Kantor. 	 seconds Telephone 
748-9711 

Dallas, 	Washington, DC $1.70 Station 1:52 p.m. One minute Texas - 	347-7750 	 Collect 	 fifty-one Mentor ., 	 seconds Telephone 
131.5050 

11 	 t 1118. 14 STATES DEPAIll NI ENT 01 . J. ICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

in &PIA F.. Ikfir s• 
Ell. Nw 

WASMISGTONA m 20535 
June 15, 1984 

JACK L. MDT; 
LEE sunny OSWALD VICTIM 

CIVIL NIGHTS 

The records of the Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone 
Company, 930 II Street, I.W., Washington, D.C., indicate that 
the following toll calls charged to Washington, D.C. telephone 
number, DI 7-7750, were made Iron Dallas, Texas, on November 
22, 1963. The above telephone number is listed to Scripps. 
NOward Newspaper Alliance, 1013 13th Street, LW., Washington, 
D.C. 

Call From 

Dallas, 
Texas 
Kantor 
Telephone 
74239711 

Call lb 	Amount Vzs 

Washington, DC $1.30 Station 
DI 7-7730 	 Collect 

Length 
Time of Call 

9:51 p.m. One minute 

Dallas, 	Washington, DC $2.15 
Texas. 	Telephone 
Kantor 	347.4750 
Telephone 
351-9072 
bey 
telephone) 

Dallas, 	Washington, DC $ .50 
Texas 	347-7750 
Kantor. 
Telephone 
748-9711 

Station 11:43 p.m. Two minutes 
Collect 	 fourteen 

seconds 

Station 3:23 p.m. Three 
Collect 
	 minutes, 

twenty 
seconds 

Dallas, 	Washington, DC $1.70 Station 1:52 p.m. One minute Texas - 	347-7730 	 Collect 	 fifty-one Sinter 
Telephone 	 seconds  
131.5050 
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JACK L. KM; LEE SMUT OUALD • 'VICTIM 

Vallas, 	Washington, IC $3.95 Station 6:43 p.n. Wght 
Texas .. 	347-7750 	 Collect 	 minutes 
Zan for O. 	 seven 
Telephone 	 seconds 
746.4711  
Valise, 	Washington, VC 21.30 Station 8450 p.m. Two minutes 
Texas • - 347-7750 	 Collect 	 thirty.-tight 
tantor • 	 seconds 
Telephone 
748.4711 

Vallee, 	Washington, iC $ .CC Station 11:46 p.m. Twenty-six 
Texas .- 	347.7750 	 Collect 	 seconds 
Cantor .. 
Telepbooe 
748.4711 

Valles, 	Washington, VC $l2.(5 Station 1:02 p.v. Tecnty-tiro 
Texas.. 	347-7751. Collect 	 minutes 
Cantor - 	 forty 
Telephone 	 seconds 
S31-5050, 
extension 
430 

The above information is confidential and is not to 
he mode public except upon the issuance of s subpoena duces 
tecum issued to Mr. C. V. Scultg, Manager, Chesspeeke and 
Potomac Telephone Company, 726 13th Street, $.V., Washington, 

• 2 • 

• .11. • • Wei .1%.• 	 • 	- 	 • •.0% 	• 	":4  
• • 411.... 	• 	• 	. 	' 	 • • 	

';'••• 	 • 
egb 	 • 	 4. 	 e . 

▪ • • - 	 • 	• 	411.. 	 •••• •••— 	 • • 	 _ 	 se. 	_ 	. 	 is . 

JACK L. KM; LEE SMUT OUALD • 'VICTIM 

Valles, 	Washington, IC $3.95 Station 6:43 p.m. Wght 
Texas .. 	347.7760 	 Collect 	 minutes 
Raptor O. 	 seven 
Telephone 	 sect:Ads 
746.9711  
Valles, 	Washington, VC $1.30 Station 2450 p.m. Two sInutts 
Texas • - 347-7750 	 Collect 	 thirty.sight 
'Kantor • 	 seconds 
Telephone 
70.0711 

Valise, 	Washington, IC $ .CC Station 11:46 p.m. Twenty-six 
•:oxas - 	347.7760 	 Collect 	 seconds 
Cantor.. 
Telephone 
748.9711 

Pollan, 	Washington, VC $l2.(5 Station 1012 p.v. Tacnty-tiro 
Texas. 	347-776E 	 Collect 	 minutes 
Cantor - 	 forty 
Telephone 	 seconds 
S31.5050, 
extension 
430 

The above information is confidential and is not to 
be mode public except upon the issuance of a subpoena duces 
locus issued to Mr. C. V. Scults, Manager, Chesspeeke and 
Potomac Telephone Company, 726 13th Street, S.W., Washington, 
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pUN1' 	STATES DEPAIITMENT OF . f1CI: 

FEDERAL SUMEAU OF INVESTIGATION 

rime X* se 
Ilk No. 

 

WASIIIINGTOPik 111.C. sv,••■■•■ • a33 
June 15, 1964 

JACK L. Ma; 
LEEK RAM= GERALD in VICTIM 

CIVIL  mlopTs 

The records of the Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone 
Company, 930 II Street, 11,11., Washington, D.C., indicate that 
the following toll calls charged to Washington, D.C. telephone 
number, DI 7.4730, were made from Dallas, Texas, on November 
22, 1963. The above telephone number is listed to Scripps. 
ftward Newspaper Alliance, 1013 13th Street, II W • _ • • f Washington, D.C. 

Length 
Call From Call To 	Amount nel 	Time of Call 

Dallas, 	Washington, DC $1.90 Station 9:31 p.m. One minute 
Texas 	DI 7.4750 	 Collect 
Ranter -  
Tel 
748.9711 

Dallas, 	Washington, DC $2.15 Station 3:93 p.m. Three 
Texas ... 	Telephone 	 Collect 	' minutes, 
Kantor s. 	347-7750 	 Veenty 
Telephone 	 seconds 
351-9072 
(pay 
to  

Dallas, 	Washington, DC $ .10 Station 11:43 p.m. Two minutes 
Texans. 	347.67750 	 Collect 	 fourteen 
Raptor .. 	 seconds 
Telephone 
748-9711 

Dallas, 	Washington, DC $1.70 Station 1:52 p.m. One stout° 
Texas 0. 	247..7750 	 C011ect 	 fifty-one 
&enter • 	 seconds Telephone 
631-3050 
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pUN1' 	STATES DEPAIITMENT OF . f1Cli 

FEDERAL SUMEAU OF INVESTIGATION 

rime X* se 
Ilk No. 

 

WASIIIINGTOPlik 111.C. sv••■.ah • a33 
June 15, 1964 

JACK L. Ma: 
LEX MARV= OSWALD ep VICTIM 

CIVIL  mlopTs 

The records of the Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone 
Company, 930 II Street, N.W., Washington, DX., Indicate that 
the following toll calls charged to Washington, D.C. telephone 
number, DI 7.4750, were made from Dallas, Texas, on November 
22, 1963. The above telephone number in listed to Scripps. 
ftward Newspaper Alliance, 1013 13th Street 11 • _ • • f Washington, D.C. 

Length 
Call Pros Call To 	 Amount nel 	Time of Call 

Dallas, 	Washington, DC 61.90 Station 9:31 p.s. Oae minute 
Texas - 	DI 7.4730 	 Collect 
Ranter. 
Telephone 
74S-9711 

Dallas, 	Washington, DC $2.15 Station 3:23 p.m. Three 
Texas. Telephone 	 Collect 	 ' minutes, 
Kantor .. 	347-7750 	 Veenty 
Telephone 	 seconds 
351-9072 

(pay 
telephone) 

Dallas, 	Washington, DC $ .10 Station 11:43 p.m. Two minutes 
Texas ■ 	347.67750 	 Collect 	 fourteen 
Can tor .. 	 seconds 
Telephone 
T48-9711 

Dallas, 	Washington, DC $1.70 Station 1:52 p.m. One minute 
Texas- 	30.4730 	 C011ect 	 fifty-one 
iantor 	 seconds 
Telephone 
431-5050 
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Date: 6/16/64 

Transmit the fallowing in 
(Type i a plan tad to oak) 

1  • VI 	AIRTEL 	RIRISIL 
(Priority « 1.4.4 .j Mailing) 
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.9.. 11.1Ityr 
I Ilt•dios - 

• U s 
Slim Windy 

Ma All■••••■■•••••■■■ 

FROM: 	ArSAC, DAMS (44-1639) (1) 
0 

TO: 	 DIRECTOR, TBI (44-24016) 

SUBJECT: 	.JACK 1,,_,4!Mys. aka; 
IEE TAMMY osista - VICTIM 

(Deceased) 
CR 
00: DL 

ReBuairtel 6/9/64, by which was transmitted 
a letter of the President's Commission, dated 6/5/64, 
requesting a review of television tapes and films in 

;possession of WPAA-TV, Dallas, to determine if SETH 
SAITTOR or JACK RUBY appear in pictures taken near the 

'min entrance of Parkland Hospital on 11/22/63. 

Enclosed are ten copies of a letterhead memo-
randum reflecting the investigation requested. Copies 
of PD-302's reflecting interviews with JIM PRATT, JOE 
GRAHAM and observation of the films and tapes by SA MANNING 

U  C. =VENTS are made a part of the MK. 
1 .  
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Approved: 
Special Agent in Charge 
	Sent 	 14 Per 
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FROM: 	AAAC, !ALMS (44-1639) (1) 
0 

TO: 	 DIRECTOR, FBI (44-24016) 

SUBJECT 	JACK 16,_ZUBX,. aka; 
IEE EMMY osista - VICTIM 

(Deceased) 
CR 
00: DL 

ReBuairtel 6/9/64, by which was transmitted 
a letter of the President's Commission, dated 6/5/64, 
requesting a review of television tapes and films in 

;possession of WFAA-TV, Dallas, to determine if SETH 
.-"THAIITOR or JACK RUBY appear in pictures taken near the 

'min entrance of Parkland Hospital on 11/22/63. 

Enclosed are ten copies of a letterhead memo-
randum reflecting the investigation requested. Copies 
of PD-302's reflecting interviews with JIM PRATT, JOE 
GRAHAM and observation of the films and tapes by BA HYMNING 

U  C. =VENTS are made a part of the MM. 
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Special Agent in Charge 
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• E) 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1. Reply, new Norm 
File No. 

Dallas, Texas 

June 16, 1964 

JACK L. RUBY; 
ME HARVEY _OSSOLD  

The investigation which follows was based on • re-
quest in a letter dated June 5, 1964, from the President's 
Commission on the Assassination of President KENNEDY, to Director 
J. EDGAR HOOVER that television tapes and films in posses lion 
of MA-TV, Dallas, Texas, be reviewed to determine if UTE . 
KANTOR or JACK RUBY appears in pictures taken near the main en-
trance of Parkland Hospital on November 22, 1963. 

Attached are reports of interviews on June 12, 1964, 
in this connection and the results of a review of television 
tapes and films in possession of wrAhsTv. 

fyjr/Pv DE:STROM? 
1 

.4::1 	9: '472731 

Attachments 

=rmr---nwrr7r7Z7Iw"-T-c,  • or 4  • •-• 	.01% 	 "—•• 
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• E) 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OP JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1. Reply, new Norm 
File No. 

Dallas, Texas 

June 16, 1964 

JACK L. RUBY: 
ME HARVEY _OSta LD  

The investigation which follows was based on • ❒❅✍
quest in a letter dated June 5, 1964, from the President's 
Commission on the Assassination of President KENNEDY, to Director 
J. EDGAR HOOVER that television tapes and films in possession 
of MA-TV, Dallas, Texas, be reviewed to determine if UTE . 
KANTOR or JACK RUBY appears in pictures taken near the main en-
trance of Parkland Hospital on November 22, 1963. 

Attached are reports of interviews on June 12, 1964, 
in this connection and the results of a review of television 
tapes and films in possession of WPM-TV. 

fyjr/Pv DE:STROM? 
1 

.4::1 	e: '472731 

Attachments 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

is Lily. twos nor ar 
Na 

• Dallas, Texas 

June 168  1964 

ORCK L. RUBY, 
Z$ Ws RIMY OStOkW  

The investigation which follows was based on a re• 
quest in a letter dated June So  1964, from the Presidents 
Commission on the Assassination of President REMEDY, to Director 
J. EDGAR HOOVER that television tapes and films in possession 
of WPAA -TV, Dallas, Texas, be reviewed to determine if SETH . 
KANTOR or JACK RUBY appears in pictures taken near the main en• 
trance of Parkland Hospital on November 228  1963. 

Attached are reports of interviews on June 128  19648  
in this connection and the results of a review of television 
tapes and films in possession of WPM ..TV. 

• 

41, 

Attachments 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

61861,WPINNJW:ro 
awl  

Dallas, Texas 

June 16, 1964 

SACK L. RUBY, 
Z$ !ARM OStUk W  

The investigation which follows was based on a ra• 
quest in a letter dated June S, 1964, from the President's 
Commission on the Assassination of President KENNEDY, to Director 
J. EDGAR HOOVER that television tapes and films in possession 
of WFAA.∎TV, Dallas, Texas, be reviewed to determine if SETH . 
KANTOR or JACK RUBY appears in pictures taken near the main en-
trance of Parkland Hospital on November 22, 1963. 

Attached are reports of interviews on June 12, 1964, 
in this connection and the results of a review of television 
tapes and films in possession of SIVA-TV. 

41, 

Attachments 



FD..,103 	2.4•6111 

1 

?EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIOA PO 

( 
Dote  6/15/64 

JIWPRATT, Production and Operations Manager, WAR-TV, 
advised all video tape and 16 mm film taken by members of his 
staff at Parkland Hospital on November 22, 1963, and the period 
immediately following have been catalogued. Reels of video tape 
are catalogued as °me and film as °PRP.' He said the cataloguing 
of the tape and film in question discloses the following as having 
been taken at Parkland Hospitals 

	

PXF-1 	25 minutes, 34 seconds, deep in the reel 

	

PJCF-3 	29 minutes, 44 seconds, deep in the reel 

	

PXF-5 	7 minutes, 48 seconds, deep in the reel 

	

PEr-5 	21 minutes, 5 seconds, deep in the reel 

20 minutes, 34 seconds, deep in the reel 

PXF-9 	2 minutes, 49 seconds, deep in the reel 

PXF-9 	4 minutes, 40 seconds, deep in the reel 

	

PXF-10 	2 minutes, 27 seconds, deep in the reel 
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PXT-5 	16 minutes, 48 seconds, deep in the reel 

	

PICT-6 	13 minutes, 57 seconds, deep in the reel 

r2 	PXT-6 	16 minutes, 55 seconds, deep in the reel Cf• 

ca 	PXT-7 	Zero to 27 minutes, 40 seconds, deep in the reel 
Z 
dot 
on, 	* Time catalogued as 7 minutes, 48 seconds, deep in 
.1 	the reel, 1,17-5 was found subsequently to be actually 
a 	4 minutes, 17 seconds, deep 

f* Time catalogued as 21 minutes, 5 seconds, deep in the reel, 
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JIWPRATT, Production and Operations Manager, WPM-TV, 
advised all video tape and 16 mm film taken by members of his 
staff at Parkland Hospital on Nove mber 22, 1963, and the period 
immediately following have been catalogued. Reels of video tape 
are catalogued as 'Pm' and film as °PRP.' He said the cataloguing 
of the tape and film in question discloses the following as having 
been taken at Parkland Hospitals 

PIM-1 	25 minutes, 34 seconds, deep in the reel 

PJCF-3 	29 minutes, 44 seconds, deep in the reel 

	

PXF-5 	7 minutes, 48 seconds, deep in the reel 

	

rxr-5 	21 minutes, 5 seconds, deep in the reel 

	

PXF-6 	20 minutes, 34 seconds, deep in the reel 

	

PXF-9 	2 minutes, 49 seconds, deep in the reel 

	

PIS-9 	4 minutes, 40 seconds, deep in the reel 

	

PXF-10 	2 minutes, 27 seconds, deep in the reel 

PICT-5 	16 minutes, 48 seconds, deep in the reel 

PICT-6 	13 minutes, 57 seconds, deep in the reel 

r2 	PICT-6 	16 minutes, 55 seconds, deep in the reel Cf• 

V' 	PXT-7 	Zero to 27 minutes, 40 seconds, deep in the reel 
Z 
dic -I* 	* Time catalogued as 7 minutes, 48 seconds, deep in 

.1 	the reel, 1,17-5 was found subsequently to be actually 
a 	4 minutes, 17 seconds, deep 

,11,  Time catalogued as 21 minutes, 5 seconds, deep in the reel, 
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pxr-s was found subsequently to be actually 17 
minutes, 28 seconds, deep in the reel. 

Mr. PRATT stated he has reviewed the tapes in question 
on numerous occasions since November 22, 1963. He said he is 
completely familiar with the physical appearance of MIICK RUBY 
and he has not observed RUBY's picture on any of the video tapes 
and films taken on November 22, 1963. He said he does not know 
SETH KANTOR and cannot, therefore, state whether SETH MANTOR's 
photograph can be observed on the tape and film. 

Mr. PRATT stated he is aware that =VT-TV, Fort Worth, 
Texas, and RLRD-TV, Dallas, Texas, also made tapes and/or films 
at Parkland Hospital on November 22, 1963. 
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was found subsequently to be actually 17 
minutes, 28 seconds, deep in the reel. 

Mr. PRATT stated he has reviewed the tapes in question 
on numerous occasions since November 22, 1963. He said he is 
completely familiar with the physical appearance of ahCH RUBY 
and he has not observed RUBY's picture on any of the video tapes 
and films taken on November 22, 1963. He said he does not know 
SETH KANTOR and cannot, therefore, state whether SETH ZANTOR I a 
photograph can be observed on the tape and film. 

Mr. PRATT stated he is aware that KTVT-TV, Port Worth, 
Texas, and KLRD-TV, Dallas, Texas, also made tapes and/or films 
at Parkland Hospital on November 22, 1963. 
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1. 	 Deft  6/1S/64  

JOB GRAHAM, who identified himself as being a free-lance 
producer, most of his business being with MFAP4-TV. Dallis. was  in-

. terviewed in offices of this television station. 

Mr. GRAHAM stated he catalogued and edited all of the 
tape and film taken by WFAA-TV on November 22. 1963. at Parkland 
Hospital, on behalf of this station and the ABC television network. 

Mr. GRAHAM stated he is very familiar with the physical 
appearance of JACK RUBY, that he has reviewed the tapes and film 
in question on numerous occasions, and that he has not observed 
RUEY's photograph on any of the tape and film taken at Parkland 
Hospital. 

Mr. GRAHAM stated he is not acquainted with BETH MOOR 
and cannot, therefore, state whether BANTOE's picture appears in 
any of the tape and film. 

too 
z 

sa6/12/64 	et  Dallas, Texas 	Fn. f  DL 44-1639 

r̀ MANNING C. ClEHENTB/sah 	 6/15/64 y Special Agent  	etstml 	  Dee di  

Tuts deessobat cattalos seSthet tireews•INIettese a essiebsetess el the rat. It is Ow peoperly el the rat est is S....4 to 
lee seeseyi M sail Ms *latest) am set as Ims disatimned muddle vim seesaw. 

enf; "%."")...4.), • 	I,-  4. 	.•• JP A-. • :•.'.;• 
• ♦ • 	 • "•• 	• • • • ;••11■ 	• 	 ••• • 	 "' • V. 	• •• 	 • . 	• 	AN.  

••• • 	• - 	■••• 	• #06. 	 .16 	 Jo, ...••••• 	• • 	As. • 	 OW- • 	 10.  • I. 	 , .16  ■• • 

CO
PI

ES
  D

E
S T

R
O

Y
E

D
 

D4112 P1otr.$44t) 
	

4DERAI. BUREAU OF INYE$TIG. 

16. 	 Do.  6/15/64  

JOB ORAHAIU who identified himself as being a free-lance 
producer, most of his business being with MFAP4-TV. Dallis. was  in-

. terviewed in offices of this television station. 

Mx. Gmlothm stated he catalogued and edited all of the 
tape and film taken by WFAA -TV on November 22, 1963, at Parkland 
Hospital, on behalf of this station and the ABC television network. 

Mr. GRAHAM stated he is very familiar with the physical 
appearance of JACK RUBY, that he has reviewed the tapes and film 
in question on numerous occasions, and that he has not observed 
RUBY's photograph on any of the tape and film taken at Parkland 
Hospital. 

Mr. GRAHAM stated he is not acquainted with BETH MOOR 
and cannot, therefore. state whether BMWs picture appears in 
any of the tape and film. 
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‘..VEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIG. J4 

Des.  1111S/64  

 

 

Special Agent MANNING C. CLEMENTS is thoroughly familiar 
with the appearance of JACK L. RUBY, having interviewed him on 
December 21, 1963, and having seen him at close range on numerous 
occasions during RUBY'S trial in Dallas, Texas, for the murder of 
LEE HARVEY OSWALD. BA CLEMENTS has met and conversed with SETH 
KANTOR and is familiar with his physical appearance. 

*On June 12, 1964, on the premises of WIPAA-dTV, Dallas, 
SA CLEMENTS reviewed all of the video tapes and 16 sem films re-
portedly taken by the staff of WPAA-ATV at Parkland Hospital, Dallas, 
on November 22, 1963, and during the period immediately following 
that date. 

SA CLEMENTS did not see, in\the tapes or films, any 
person recognitable to him as JACK RUBY or SETH MOOR. 
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I 
Special Agent MERINO C. CLEMENTS is thoroughly familiar 

with the appearance of JACK L. RUBY, having interviewed him on 
December 21, 1963, and having seen him at close range on numerous 
occasions during RUBY'S trial in Dallas, Texas, for the murder of 
LEE HARVEY OSWALD. BA CLEMENTS has met and conversed with SETS 
KANTOR and is familiar with his physical appearance. 

On June 12, 1964, on the premises of WIPAA-dTV, Dallas, 
SA CLEMENTS reviewed all of the video tapes and 16 am films re-
portedly taken by the staff of WPAA-TV at Parkland Hospital, Dallas, 
on November 22, 1963, and during the period immediately following 
that date. 

SA CLEMENTS did not see, in\the tapes or films, any 
person recognizable to him as JACK RUBY or SETH KANTOR. 
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Honorable J. Lee Rankin 
General Counsel 
The President's Commission 
200 Maryland Avenue, Northeast 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Rankin: 

June 16, 1964 

HT COURIRR SERVICX 

1 - Mr. Belmont 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Malley 
1 - Mr. McGowan 
1 - Mr. Swanson 

Reference is made to your letter dated June 5, 	" 
1964, wherein you requested • review of television tapes co  gs. 
and filn in possession of WFAA-TV, Dallas, Texas, to 	 eim.v 

kl  determine if Beth Kantor or Jack L. Ruby appears in Plotsres: 

	

,"4 	l  
taken near the main entrance of Parkland Hospital on 	m Or\ 
November 22, 1963. You also requested investigation 4:ftt■ concerning long-distance telephone calls charged to telephone m .-r- '1 
number DI 7-7750, Washington, D. C., on November 22, 1963, 	Nt 
to determine if any telephone calls originated at the 
Parkland Hospital, Dallas, Texas. 	 r. 

:44 A. 
8 

Inclosed are two copies of a memorandum dated 
June 16, 1964, at Dallas, Texas, together with two copies 
of its three attachments concerning the review of the above-
mentioned television tapes and film. Also enclosed are two 
copies of a memorandun dated June 15, 1964, at Washington, 
D. C., regarding the long-distance telephone calls. 

Investigation is currently in progress to determine 
if any of the telephone calls charged to telephone number 
DI 7-7750, Washington, D. C., originated at the Parkland 
Hospital, Dallas, Texas. You will be advised of the results. 
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Honorable ✪✎ Lee Rankin 
General Counsel 
The President's Commission 
200 Maryland Avenue, Northeast 
Washington, D. C. 

June 16, 1964 

HT COURIRR SERTICX 

1 - Mr. Belmont 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Malley 
1 - Mr. McGowan 
1 - Mr. Swanson 

Dear Mr. Rankin: 
o. 

Reference is made to your letter dated June 6, 	64 a. 3a k 
1964, wherein you requested a review of television tapes 430: 
and file in possession of WFAA=TT, Dallas, Texas, to 
determine if Beth Kantor or Jack L. Ruby appears in pictures'4 4 k ll  
taken near the main entrance of Parkland Hospital on 	a. Or\ 
November 22, 1963. You also requested investigation 	• a%t■ concerning long-distance telephone calls charged to telephone m . -r- '1 
number DI 7-7750, Washington, D. C., on November 22, 1963, 	Nt 
to determine if any telephone calls originated at the 
Parkland Hospital, Dallas, Texas. 

Inclosed are two copies of a memorandum dated 
• June 16, 1964, at Dallas, Texas, together with two copies 

of its three attachments concerning the review of the above-
mentioned television tapes and film. Also enclosed are two 
copies of a memorandum dated June 15, 1964, at Washington, 
D. C., regarding the long-distance telephone calls. 

Investigation is currently in progress to determine 
if any of the telephone calls charged to telephone number 
DI 7-7750, Washington, D. C., originated at the Parkland 
Hospital, Dallas, Texas. You will be advised of the results. 
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by letter dated 6/5/64 Commission requested check 
of long-distance telephone calls to telephone number 
DI 7-7750, Washington, D. C., (Scripps-Howard) to determine 

4f4 	if any calls originated at Parkland Hospital, Dallas, Texas. 
Commission also requested that we review television tapes 
and films in possession of WFAA-TV, Dallas, Texas, to determine 
if Seth Kantor and Jack Ruby appear in pictures taken rear 
the main entrance of the Parkland Hospital on 11/22/63. 
Seth Kantor, a reporter for Scripps-Howard, Washington, D. C., 
has been previously interviewed by the Bureau and in a 
deposition to the President's Commission insisted he saw 
Ruby at Parkland Memorial Hospital between 12:45 p.m. and 
2:00 p.m. on 11/22/63. We have conducted extensive investigation 
to check this out and our investigation established that qui.:  
Ruby could not reasonably have been at Parkland Memorial 
Hospital during this period. 
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by letter dated 6/5/64 Commission requested check 
of long-distance telephone calls to telephone number 
DI 7-7750, Washington, D. C., (Scripps-Howard) to determine 

44 	 if any calls originated at Parkland Hospital, Dallas, Texas. 
Commission also requested that we review television tapes 
and films in possession of WFAA-TV, Dallas, Texas, to determine 
if Seth Kantor and Jack Ruby appear in pictures taken rear 
the main entrance of the Parkland Hospital on 11/22/63. 
Seth Kantor, a reporter for Scripps-Howard, Washington, ✤✎ C., 
has been previously interviewed by the Bureau and in a 
deposition to the President's Commission insisted he saw 
Ruby at Parkland Memorial Hospital between 12:45 p.m. and 
2:00 p.m. on 11/22/63. We have conducted extensive investigation 
to check this out and our investigation established that qui. :  
Ruby could not reasonably have been at Parkland Memorial 
Hospital during this period. 
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TO 	DIRECTOR FBI (44-24016) . 

FROM 	 p_ii‘nlr (44-1639) 

SUBJECT 	JACK L. RUBY, aka; 
LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka - VICTIM 
CR 

71/4)1,7 

ReBuairtel 6/5/64 transmitting Commission's letter of 
6/4/64 requesting determinations of approximate driving times over 
five routes specified. 

Enclosed are ten copies of letterhead memorandum to 
which are attached copies of FD-302 incorporating requested 
investigation. 

0)- Bureau (Enc. 10) 
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TO 	DIRECTOR FBI (44-24016) . 

FROM 	p_ii‘nlr (44 - 1639) 

SUBJECT 	JACK L. RUBY, aka; 
LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka - VICTIM 
CR 

71/4)1, 7 

ReBuairtel 6/5/64 transmitting Commission's letter of 
6/4/64 requesting determinations of approximate driving times over 
five routes specified. 

Enclosed are ten copies of letterhead memorandum to I 
which are attached copies of FD-302 incorporating requested 
investigation. 
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VNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF MITI= 

FXDUAL BUREAU OF INVESTICATIOX 

Le 

balgrailmsaVirft 

AkA6 Dallas, Texas 
June 12, 1964 

JACK L. RUBY; 
ME HARVEY OSWALD 

The investigation in the attached document was based 
on a request of the President's Commission on the Assassinatifmn 
of President Xennedy that determination be made of the approximate 
driving times over five specified routes in Dallas, Texas. 

Attachment 

apitg bESTROM 

B I JAN 2 1973 
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lakkr.ftesaVirft 
✡❋✡✖ Dallas, Texas 

June 12, 1964 

JACK L. RUBY; 
ME HARVEY OSWALD 

The investigation in the attached document was based 
on a request of the President's Commission on the Assassinatifau 
of President Xennedy that determination be made of the approximate 
driving times over five specified routes in Dallas, Texas. 

Attachment 

apitg bESTROM I 
B I JAN 2 1973 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF Alai= 

b &ply. Maw Nero 
Ilk Na 

VIDUAL 11171$1117 OF INVIISTICATION 

Dallas, Texas 
June 12, 1964 

JACK L. RUBY; 
peE HARVEY OSWALD 

The investigation in the attached document was based 
on a request of the President's Commission on the 'Assassination 
of President Kennedy that determination be made of the approximate 
driving times over five specified routes in Dallas, Texas. 

Attachment 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF Alai= 

VIDUAL 11171$1117 OF INVIISTICATION 

b &ply. Maw Nero 
Ilk Na Dallas, Texas 

June 12, 1964 

JACK L. RUBY; 
peE HARVEY OSWALD 

The investigation in the attached document was based 
on a request of the President's Commission on the 'Assassination 
of President Kennedy that determination be made of the approximate 
driving times over five specified routes in Dallas, Texas. 

Attachment 
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IDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA 
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	 Del•  6/11/64  

The following times and distances were computod at the 
times indicated by driving at legal speed limits and via the 
routes indicated: 

1. Prom the Temple Shearith Israel, 9401 Douglas, 
to Phil's Delicatessen, 3531 Oak Lawn, a dis-
tance of 4.9 miles, it required 13 minutes to 
drive via the Club Bali Rai, 8200 Douglas Street, 
and the Gaylife Club, 6135 Sherry Lane. This is ' 
a reasonable direct route from 9401 Douglas Street 
to 3531 Oak Lawn. 

It should be noted that the Club Bali Rai and 
the Gay Life Club are not on a reasonable direct 
route from the Temple Shearith Israel to Phil's 
Delicatessen at 11111 Berth Central Expressway. 
It should also be noted that the Club Bali Hai 
is located on the northeast corner of the inter-
section of Douglas Street and Sherry Lane. 

2. Prom 223 South Ewing to the parking lot at the 
northwest corner of Main Street and Pearl Express-
way, a distance of 4.1 miles, it required 151/2 
minutes to drive, starting at 10:30 AM, and via 
the Thornton Expressway, Industrial Boulevard 
and Main Street. 

3. From 4611 Cole Avenue to 13121/2 Commerce Street 
(Carousel Club), a distance of 3.8 miles, it 
required nine minutes to drive, late at night 
in light traffic and via Knox Street to Central 

COrt5001111% Lu Expressway, south to Elm Street, west to Murphy 
Street, south to Commerce Street, then east to 
13121/2 Cam seres Street. 

(It should be noted that the Pago Club is no 
longer located at 4611 Cole Avenue). 
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The following times and distances were computed at the 
e s  times indicated by driving at legal speed limits and via the 

routes indicated: 

1. Prom the Temple Sheerith Israel, 9401 Douglas, 
to Phil's Delicatessen, 3531 Oak Lawn, a dis-
tance of 4.9 miles, it required 13 minutes to 
drive via the Club Bali Rai, 8200 Douglas Street, 
and the Gaylife Club, 6135 Sherry Lane. This is ' 
a reasonable direct route from 9401 Douglas Street 
to 3531 Oak Lawn. 

It should be noted that the Club Bali Rai and 
the Gay Life Club are not on a reasonable direct 
route from the Temple Shearith Israel to Phil's 
Delicatessen at 11111 North Central Expressway. 
It should also be noted that the Club Bali Rai 
is located on the northeast corner of the inter-
section of Douglas Street and Sherry Lane. 

2. Prom 223 South Ewing to the parking lot at the 
northwest corner of Plain Street and Pearl Express-
way, a distance of 4.1 miles, it required 151/2 
minutes to drive, starting at 10s30 A14, and via 
the Thornton Expressway, Industrial Boulevard 
and Main Street. 

3. From 4611 Cole Avenue to 13121/2 Commerce Street 
(Carousel Club), a distance of 3.8 miles, it 
required nine minutes to drive, late at night 
in light traffic and via Mom Street to Central 

va ymi%V.D Expressway, south to Elm Street, west to Murphy 

	

001151 	 Street, south to Coaeasrce Street, then east to 
Zi3 13121/2 Commerce Street. 

(It should be noted that the Pago Club is no 
longer located at 4611 Cole Avenue). 
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From 4611 Cole Avenue to 13121/4 Conaerce Streste:, 
4

!k 
via Knox Street, west to Abbott Avenue, south 	• 
to Armstrong Avenue, west to Turtle Creek Soule■ 
vard, then south via Turtle Creek Boulevard, 
Cedar Springs Road and Yield Street to Ross 
Avenue, west.  to Griffin Street, south to Commerce 
Street, then east to 13121/4 Commerce Street (Carousel 
Club), • distance of 4.2 miles, it required 17 
minutes to drive late at night and in.liglat traffic. 

From 223 South Ewing to 13121/4 Commerce Street 
(Carousel Club), via Thornton Expressway and 
Commerce Street, a distance of 3.6 miles, it 
required 5 minutes to drive, late at night and 
in light traffic. 

From 223 South Swing to 4611 Cole Avenue, via 
the Thornton Expressway, Commerce Street, North 
Central Expressway and Knox Street, a distance 
of 7.3 miles, it required 19 minutes to drive, 
late at night and in light traffic. From 223 
South Ewing to 4611 Cole Avenue, via the Thornton 
and Steramons Expressways, Oak Lawn Avenue, Arm-
strong Avenue, Abbott Avenue, Knox Street, a 
distance of 7.3 miles, it required 15 minutes 
to drive, late at night and in light traffic. 

(it should be noted that it is 5.5 miles from 
223 South Ewing to the 1/)lgas Club at 3508 Oak 
Lawn, it required 10 minutes to drive at 2130 
PM, via the Thornton and Stannous Expressways 
and Oak Lawn Avenue). 

4. From the Dallas Morning News Building, Young 
and Houston Streets, to Parkland Memorial 
Hospital rear entrance, 5201 Barry Nines Soule-  
verd, • distance of 3.7 miles, it required 10 
minutes to drive, starting at 1100 PM, via 
Houston Street to elm Street, Stannous Express.. 
way, Industrial Boulevard and Blues Boulevard. . 

.16 

• -7-0--  • •"11P-.  FIF"Porr. %Mr  "Wr "Or-Nrrgr,""rw..rw.2Frier",""K"-"C"Irr"."77"6""e".... 	 • - - 	• • • ••• N._ • K. _ 	_ 	 .•60. 	. 	• - ••• - - 	' 	- • • 	• 	• • . 	 _ 	• 	• • • 

- 2 	 • 	w t114st"  • DL 44-1639 41'4 V  
4.51  

Prom 4611 Cole Avenue to 13121/2 Commerce street,,,;'16,!k 
via iCnox Street, west to Abbott Avenue, south 	"7 • 
to Armstrong Avenue, west to Turtle Creek Boule■ 
yard, then south via Turtle Creek Boulevard, 
Cedar Springs Road and Yield Street to Ross 
Avenue, west.  to Griffin Street, south to Commerce 
Street, then east to 13121/2 Commerce Street (Carousel 
Club), a distance of 4.2 miles, it required 17 
minutes to drive late at night and in.light traffic. 

Prom 223 South Ewing to 13121/4 Commerce Street 
(Carousel Club), via Thornton Expressway and 
Commerce Street, a distance of 3.6 miles, it 
required 5 minutes to drive, late at night and 
in light traffic. 

Prom 223 South Ewing to 4611 Cole Avenue, via 
the Thornton Expressway, Commerce Street, North 
Central Expressway and Knox Street, a distance 
of 7.3 miles, it required 19 minutes to drive, 
late at night and in light traffic. .Prom 223 
South Ewing to 4611 Cole Avenue, via the Thornton 
and Steramons Expressways, Oak Lawn Avenue, Arm-
strong Avenue, Abbott Avenue, Knox Street, a 
distance of 7.3 miles, it required 15 minutes 
to drive, late at night and in light traffic. 

(it should be noted that it is 5.5 miles from 
223 South Ewing to the Vegas Club at 3508 Oak 
Lawn, it required 10 minutes to drive at 2130 
PM, via the Thornton and Stannous Expressways 
and Oak Lawn Avenue). 

4. Prom the Dallas Morning News Building, Young 
and Houston Streets, to Parkland Memorial 
Hospital rear entrance, 5201 Barry Hines 
yard, a distance of 3.7 miles, it required 10 - 

;. 	 minutes to drive, starting at 1100 PM, via 
Houston Street to Elm Street, Stannous Express... 
way, Industrial Boulevard and Hines Boulevard. 
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5. Prom Parkland Memorial Hospital rear entrance, 	-..1 

5201 Harry Hines Boulevard, to 13121/4 Cosamerce:;* 
Street (Carousel Club), via Harry Hines Boula'. 
verde  Cedar Springs Road, Ross Avenue, Griffin 
Street and Commerce Street, a distance of 3.7 
miles, it required ten minutes to drive, starting 
at 1130 PM. Prom the hospital to the Carousel 
Club via Hines Boulevard, Industrial Boulevard, 
Stemmons Expressway and Commerce Street, a dis-
tance of 4.1 miles, it required 9 minutes to 
drive. 

It should be noted that the traffic conditions 
at 1100 and 1130 PK, on Hoveaber 22, 1963, cannot 
be duplicated, in view of the emergency situation 
which existed at those times on that date. 
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3. Prom Parkland Memorial Hospital rear entrance, 	✍✎✎✑ 

3201 Harry Hines Boulevard, to 13121/4 Commerce.;' 
Street (Carousel Club), via Harry Hines Soule.. 
verd e  Cedar Springs Road, Ross Avenue, Griffin 
Street and Commerce Street, a distance of 3.7 
miles, it required ten minutes to drive, starting 
at 1130 PM. Prom the hospital to the Carousel 
Club via Hines Boulevard, Industrial Boulevard, 
Stemnons Expressway and Commerce Street, a dis-
tance of 4.1 miles, it required 9 minutes to 
drive. 

It should be noted that the traffic conditions 
at 1100 and 1130 PM, on Hoveaber 22, 1963, cannot 
be duplicated, in view of the emergency situation 
which existed at those times on that dats. 
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1 Mr. Belmont 
1 Mr. Rosen 
1 Mr. Malley 
1 Mr. McGowan 
1 — Mr. Swanson 

Honorable J. Lee Mantis 
General Counsel 
The President's Comaission 
200 Maryland Avenue, Northeast 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Rankin: 

Reference is made to your letter dated June 4, 
1964, requesting this Bureau conduct investigation to 
determine the approximate driving tines over five 
specified routes is Dallas, Texas. 

inclosed are two copies of a memorandum dated 
June 12, 1964, at Dallas, Texas, together with two copies 
of its attachment setting forth the requested information. 

• Sincerely yours, 
• 

:) • 

It' 

inclosures (4) 	(elf, nose  
-INN 19 Wif 

(7) 
"EA ticrr§6,0/T rig TWO. 

4114.1. MINNO1■1••■• 
Wow& 

ot:=IEC.0 'dee!. 

Iptse l 
6t1 	& 

1 • 1•*' 	
• 

• 

    

    

    

    

   

UN 219664\ 
0 =Lam WD 

   

   

   

741p.71,41/440  • 	a,- 	 • 'Cry! yr. .7••••—•. 	•,•:-.•••—••• 
*-•• • 	 '•` "ow' :de' "I f, •I''•-• • . (e q.: 	 • 

=PI' *6 Pt 	■4. 	 Ire 	•• • •• •••\ 	4 	 r 	.e t re 

510 June 11, 1964 

BY 
, 

COURIU swum -1:-  r-•1/- 

k # • 

- *—A • 

• 
4 

1 - Mr. Belmont 
1 - Kr. Rosen 
1 - Kr. Malley 
1 - Mr. lc:Gowan 
1 - Mr. Swanson 

Honorable ✪✎ Lee Rankin 
General Counsel 
The President's Commission 
200 Maryland Avenue, Northeast 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr, Rankin: 

Reference is made to your letter dated June 4, 
1964, requesting this Bureau conduct investigation to 
determine the approximate driving tines over five 
specified routes is Dallas, Texas. 

inclosed are two copies of a memorandum dated 
June 12, 1964, at Dallas, Texas, together with two copies 
of its attachment setting forth the requested information. 

• Sincerely yours, 
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NOM: 

By letter dated 6/4/64 the Commission requested that_ _ • 
.we determine approximate driving times of routes that our Jr 
reports show Ruby traveled during the period between the -Irc 
assassination of President Kennedy and Ruby's shooting Of cer 
•CWwald. The object appears to be to establish rebuttal for 
the many rumors concerning Ruby's activities and contacts 
during this period. Commission desired this information so 
that Ruby's known movements could be timed under traffic and 
other conditions as similar as possible to the time stated. 

• • • • • 

• 

• 1. 

••• 

• 

I-1'. -4 . . 	. ..., . 	,., 	 . 	. 

	

i.- ' ! , ' - • iak-r,i..: , 	- 
-'''=! -.: .•At -C*4:1-7- . 

‘,„... 	..... 

-e-* • - -7.! 	t.t'■ 

. 	• 
. 	. 

....N.A.; 
• .• • "•-•"' 	 -+w 	■ 	- • 

. 	- • 	 • Wt.: 	 •• • 	. 
• „ 

	

	 • 	 .6.1",_••■• II* • -• • . 	• 

■ 

. 	I. 

NOM: 

By letter dated 6/4/64 the Commission requested that_ • 
.we determine approximate driving times of routes that our Jr 
reports show Ruby traveled during the period between tbs 
assassination of President Kennedy and Ruby's shooting of cer 

'CWwald. The object appears to be to establish rebuttal for7:1 -,u  
the many rumors concerning Ruby's activities and contacts 
during this period. Commission desired this information so 
that Ruby's known movements could be timed under traffic and 
other conditions as similar as possible to the time stated. 
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Daum 6/10/64 

• Transmit the following in 
A: 4.1-e 
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: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-24016) 

FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (44-845) 

JACK L. RUBY, AKA. 
LEE HARVEY OSUALD, AKA. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS 
00: DALLAS 

/5). Bureau (foci's. 8) (AM) (SD) 
.1 Dallas (44-183 (Encl. 1) (AM) (8D) 
1 - Chicago 
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Re Chicago teletype to Director 11/25/63, 8:37 A.M. 

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are 8 copies and 
for Dallas one copy of a letterhead memorandum in captioneddo.--  

e7  matter. 

The onfidential source menti ed in the letterhead 
memorandum is 	 who was contacted 
on 11/25/63 and 6/10/64 by SA JOHN 	RTS, Jr. 
a 6c. Ws, 
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Re Chicago teletype to Director 11/25/63, 8:37 A.Y. 

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are 8 copies and 
for Dallas one copy of a letterhead memorandum in captionedo.- -  

te matter. 

The onfidential source menti ed in the letterhead 
memorandum is 	 who was contacted 
on 11/25/63 and 6/10/64 by SA JOHN 	RTS, Jr. 
a 6c. Ws, 
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JACK L. RUBY; 
LEE HARVEY OSWALD . VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

A confidential source of the Chicago Office of 
the Federal Bureau of Investigation advised on November 25, 
1963, that Jack Ruby was reportedly a friend of JO0pAcaramusso 
who owned a gunsmith shop on South Heisted Street: 

Based on the above information, on June 10, 1964, 
Joseptfcaramuzzo was interviewed.  

•. • • ■•■•• ••••■ 
• • • % 

••••• 

Mr. Scaramuzzo, a gunsmith lOiiiited at 1624 West 
18th Street, Chicago, Illinois, formerly of 801 South Halsted 
Street; Chicago, Illinois, advised that he is 44 years of age 
and has resided in the Harrison-Halsted area of Chicago for 
most of his life. He stated that his father, Louis Scaramuzzo, 
has also spent most of his life in this same Harrison-Halsted 
area. 

Mr. Scaramuzzo stated that he had never done any 
• business with nor had he ever heard of Jack Ruby prior to 

the murder of Lee Harvey Oswald. He stated that most 
assuredly he was not an acquaintance of Jack Ruby. Hr. 
Scaramuzzo said that from what he had read concerning Ruby, 
he understood that Ruby had been a resident of the Lawndalo 
area of Chicago which was primarily settled by Jewish and 
Greek families whereas the Harrison-Halsted area where'he, 
Scaramuzzo, resided is and has been for many years basically 
settled by Italian families. Dr. Scaramuzzo stated he 
certainly would furnish any information in his possession 
concerning Ruby if he had such information. 

The confidential source mentioned above was 
reinterviewed on June 10, 1964, at which time he advised that . 
be did not know Scaramuzzo personally nor did he know Jack 

. Ruby. Be stated that following the murder of Lee Harvey Oswald, 
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JACK L. RUBY; 
LEE HARVEY OSWALD . VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

A confidential source of the Chicago Office of 
the Federal Bureau of Investigation advised on November 25, 
1963, that Jack Ruby was reportedly a friend of JO0pAceramusso 
who owned a gunsmith shop on South Wlsted Streit: 

Based on the above information, on June 10, 1964, 
Joseptfcarcausso was interviewed. 	 • 

Er. Scaramuzzo, a gunsmith lioicted at 1624 West 
18th Street, Chicago, Illinois, formerly of 801 South Halsted 
Street, Chicago, Illinois, advised that he is 44 years of age 
and has resided in the Harrison-Halsted area of Chicago for 
most of his life. He stated that his father, Louis Scereausso, 
has also spent most of his life in this same Harrison-Halsted 
area. 

Mr. Scaramuzzo stated that he had never done any 
• business with nor had he ever heard of Jack Ruby prior to 

the murder of Lee Harvey Oswald. He stated that most 
assuredly he was not an acquaintance of Jack Ruby. Mr. 
Scaramuzzo said that from what he had read concerning Ruby, 
he understood that Ruby had been a resident of the Lewndelo 
area of Chicago which was primarily settled by Jewish and 
Greek families whereas the Harrison-Halsted area where'he, 
Scaramuzzo, resided is and has been for many years basically 
settled by Italian families. Mr. Scaraauzzo stated he 
certainly would furnish any information in his possession 
concerning Ruby if he had such information. 

The confidential source mentioned above was 
reinterviewed on June 10, 1964, at which time he advised that . 
he did not know Scaramuzzo personally nor did he know Jack 

.-Ruby. Re lasted that following the murder of Lee Harvey Oswald, 
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Jack Ruby was a general subject of conversation In the 	v: 
Chicago area. He stated that he had overheard a conversation 
on November 25, 1963, in a Chicago bar in which an unidentified. 
Individual stated that Ruby was a friend of Joe Scaramuzzo the 
gunsmith. This source advised that he was unable to attest to - 
the validity of the above remark since he did not know the 
Identity of the person making this remark. 
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Jack Ruby was a general subject of conversation In the 	v: 
Chicago area. He stated that ❈❅ had overheard a conversation 
on November 25, 1963, in a Chicago bar in which an unidentified. 
Individual stated that Ruby was a friend of ✪❏❅ Searamuzzo the 
gunsmith. This source advised that he was unable to attest to 
the validity ❏❆ the above remark since he did not know the 
Identity of the person making ▼❈❉▲ remark. 
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A confidential source of the Chicago Office of 
the Federal Bureau of Investigation advised on November $5, 
1963, that Jack Ruby was reportedly a trie2d of Joe Scaraimutso 
who owned a gunsmith shop on South Ranted Street. 

Tr.

• *lased on the above Information, on June 10, 1964, . 7  *- 
Joseph Searanusao was Interviewed. 

Mr. Scaramurto, a gunsuith located at 1624 Test 	- 
16th Street, Chicago, Illinois, formerly at SO1 South Ralstad 
Street, Chicago, Illinois, advised that be is 44 years of age 
and has 'melded in the Rarrison-llalsted area of Chicago for • 
most of his life. Be stated that his Lather, Louis Scarannsso, 
has also spent most of his lif* la this sane Ifarrison•Balsted 
Mao 

Pr. tcaraanazo stated that be had never dons any 
business with nor had be ever heard of Jack Ruby prior to 
the murder of Lee ilarvey Oswald. Be stated that most 
assuredly he was sot an acquaintance of Jack Ruby. Raw. 
Scarainuo said that from what be had read concerniag Ruby, 	•• 
is understood that Ruby had been a resident of the Lansdale 
area of Chicago which was privarily settled by Jewish and 
Creek families whereas the Barrlson-Ualstad area where he, 
Scarassazso resided is and has been for many years basically 
settled by Italian h au l.. Re. Scarasuzzo stated he 
csrtaialy would furnish any information in his possession 
concerning Ruby if be had such Inforuatioa. 

The confidential source mentioned above was 
.rainterviewed on June 10, 1964, at which tine he advised that • 
he did sot know Scazanuszo personally ear did he know Jack 
Ruby. Se stated that tailoring the murder of Lee Bum Oswald. 
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"cb."*.14, 	• À  11""*... -.106 	00%.9.0.41. 00'4%. • vhe "a;.00:2"1 ■:: _ _ 	■.bc • 	 ye.," 	de.% • 	4**: 	 • 

tit 

• 

IC2  
, 	•.•11r4 ,--• ' 4, 	••-• 

• 

As Reply. Maw a  ft 
Ares 

4" 4r • 

UNC_.) STATES DEPARTMENT OF 

FEDERAL IVREA° OF INVESTIGATION 

Chicago, Illiaols 
Jun* 10, 19G4 

JACK L. WWI 
LSI SUM 061Aiii VICTIII 
CIVIL RIGUTS 	 •  

. 

A confidential source of the Chicago Office of . 
the Federal Bureau of Investigation advised oe Bomber $5, 
1963, that Jack Ruby was reportedly a friend of Joe Scaraimutso 
who owned a gunsmith shop on South Balsted Street. 

"lased on the above Intonation, on June 10, 1964, . 

	

- 	- 

Mr. &aroma., a gunsmith located at 1624 Test 	- 
16th Street, Chicago, Illinois, formerly of 1101 South Salsted 
Street, Chicago, Illinois, advised that be is 44 years of ago 
and has 'melded is the Earrison-llalsted aria of Chicago for 
most of his life. Be stated that his Lather, Louis Scarasusso, 
has also spent most of his lila la this sane Ifarrison•Baisted 
area. 

Pr. tcarasnaso stated that be had never done any 
business vith nor had he ever heard of Jack Ruby prior to 
the murder of Lee Survey Oswald. Be stated that most 
assuredly he was sot an acquaintance of Jack Ruby. 1Sr. 

	

Scaramwaso said that from what be had read concerniag Ruby, 	•• 
is understood that Ruby had been a resident of the Lawndalo 
area of Chicago which was prisarily settled by Jewish and 
Creek families whereas the Barrlson-lialstad area where his 
Scarasmazso resided is and has been for many years basically 
settled by Italian h au l.. 1Ir. Scaramuzso stated be 
certainly would furnish any information in his possession 
concerning Ruby if be had such Information. 

• 
The confidential source mentioned above was 

.rainterviewed on June 10, 1964, at which time he advised that 
he did sot know Scazanuszo personally ear did he know Jack 
Ruby. Ile stated that tailoring the murder of Lee Bum Oswald. 
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Joseph Searomusao was interviewed. 
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Dear Mr, Nankin: 

Refer to ay letter dated June 10, 1964 wherein 

you were advised of information relating to:Epne Joe 

Scaramuzzo being, an acquaintance of Jack 	 Tou 

were also advised that Scaranuzzo ha 	on n e owed 
and advised be did not know Ruby, had never done any 

business with his, and had never beard of his prior to the 

shooting of Lee Garvey Oswald. 

Inclosed are two copies of a memorandum dated • 

June 10, 1964, setting forth the details of the interview 

• with Mr. Josoph Scarasuzzo together with the results of 

a reinterview with a confidential source of the Chicago 

Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. 
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Bonorabli J. Lee Nankin 
General Counsel 
The President's Cosaission 
200 Maryland Avenue, Northeast 
Washington, D. C. 

June 17, 1954 
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Dear Mr, Nankin: 

Refer to ny letter dated June 10, 1964 'herein 
you were advised of information relating to ne Joe 
Scaranuzzo being, an acquaintance ofJacklu., Tat 
were also advised that Scaranuzzo hilWriffirirfewed 
and advised he did not know Suby, had never done any 
business with his, and had never heard of bin prior to the 
shooting of Lee Garvey Oswald. 

Inclosed are two copies of a memorandum dated • 
June 10, 1964, setting forth the details of the interview 
with Mr. Josoph Scarasuzzo together with the results of 
a reinterview with a confidential source of the Chicago 
Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. 
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Sy letter bated 0/10/64 ire advised the Commissio* 
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bad been interviewed and advised be did not himos),Asirt, Itaa 
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to the Osvald shooting. The mmission vas advised that 
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